

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 14 Cr. 68 (KBF)  
 :  
 - against - : (Electronically Filed)  
 :  
 ROSS ULBRICHT, :  
 :  
 Defendant. :  
 -----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT ROSS ULBRICHT'S PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS  
CHALLENGING THE FACE OF THE INDICTMENT**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
29 Broadway, Suite 1412  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 732-0707

*Attorneys for Defendant Ross Ulbricht*

– Of Counsel –

Joshua L. Dratel  
Lindsay A. Lewis  
Whitney Schlimbach

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

ARGUMENT

POINT I

COUNTS ONE, TWO, AND THREE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE CONDUCT CHARGED THEREIN AGAINST MR. ULBRICHT DOES NOT STATE AN OFFENSE UNDER THE ENUMERATED STATUTES AND BECAUSE EVEN IF THE CONDUCT DID STATE AN OFFENSE, THOSE STATUTES WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE..... 1

A. *Count One: 21 U.S.C. §846.*..... 4

B. *Count Two: 21 U.S.C. §848(a).*..... 9

POINT II

COUNT THREE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE CRITICAL STATUTORY TERM “ACCESS WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION” IN §1030(a)(2)(C) IS UNDEFINED, AND THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO MR. ULBRICHT IN THIS CASE..... 12

POINT III

COUNT FOUR SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO ALLEGE SUFFICIENTLY THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF A “FINANCIAL TRANSACTION[,]” WHICH MUST INVOLVE EITHER “FUNDS” OR A “MONETARY INSTRUMENT[,]” NEITHER OF WHICH INCLUDES BITCOIN WITHIN §1956’S DEFINITIONS..... 15

Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Burrage v. United States*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S.Ct. 881 (2014). . . . . 18

*Cnty. Health Ctr. v. Wilson–Coker*, 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . . 16

*Chevron v. United States*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).. . . . . 16

*Garcia v. United States*, 01 Civ. 6234 (SWK),  
2002 WL 562647 (S.D.N.Y. April 15, 2002). . . . . 7

*Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.*, 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004).. . . . . 16

*SEC v. Shavers*, 2013 WL 4028182 (E.D. Tx. August 6, 2013). . . . . 16

*United States v. Apodaca*, 843 F.2d 421 (10th Cir. 1988).. . . . . 12

*United States v. Burgos*, 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996). . . . . 5

*United States v. Chestaro*, 197 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . . 14

*United States v. Cole*, 423 F.App’x 452 (5th Cir. 2011).. . . . . 5, 6

*United States v. Cruz*, 785 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1986).. . . . . 11

*United States v. Day*, 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012).. . . . . 17

*United States v. Esdaille*, 769 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1985).. . . . . 8

*United States v. Franklin*, 09 Cr. 168 (RPP),  
2011 WL 1311818 (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2011). . . . . 8

*United States v. Gatien*, 18 Fed.App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . . 6, 7

*United States v. Garcia-Torres*, 280 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002). . . . . 5

*United States v. Jenkins*, 419 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2005).. . . . . 6

*United States v. Jerome*, 942 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir.1991).. . . . . 10

*United States v. Joyner*, 201 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . . 11

<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 97 Cr. 50 (LEK), 1997 WL 625497 (N.D.N.Y. September 25, 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 123 F.3d 978 (7th Cir.1997). ....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Mannino</i> , 635 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1980). ....	12
<i>United States v. Martines-Chaves</i> , 131 Fed. App’x 151 (11th Cir. 2005).. ....	6
<i>United States v. McCullough</i> , 457 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006).. ....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).. ....	16
<i>United States v. Palomares-Parra</i> , 116 Fed. App’x 71 (9th Cir. 2004). ....	7
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000). ....	4
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 715 F.3d 238 (8th Cir. 2013). ....	5
<i>United States v. Possick</i> , 849 F.2d 332 (8th Cir. 1988).. ....	11
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008). ....	6
<i>United States v. Soto-Beniquez</i> , 356 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).. ....	6
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 912 F.Supp. 655 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).. ....	11
<i>United States v. Williams–Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C.Cir.1996).. ....	11
<i>United States v. Witek</i> , 61 F.3d 819 (11th Cir.1995).. ....	11

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. V. ....	1, 9, 12
18 U.S.C. §1030(a). ....	13
18 U.S.C. §1030(a)(2)(C). ....	12
18 U.S.C. §1030(b). ....	2, 3

18 U.S.C. §1956.....	15, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. §1956(b)(1)(A). ....	15
18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(4)(i). ....	15, 17
18 U.S.C. §1956(h). ....	15, 17
21 U.S.C. §841.....	3, 7
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(A). ....	1
21 U.S.C. §841(h). ....	14
21 U.S.C. §841(h)(2)(C). ....	14
21 U.S.C. §846.....	1, 4
21 U.S.C. §848.....	3, 9, 10
21 U.S.C. §848(a). ....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11
21 U.S.C. §856.....	7
47 U.S.C. §230.....	14
